
Concepto Apoyo Subsidio Sector 

(económico o 

social)

Beneficiario CURP RFC Monto Pagado

4383 SUBSIDIOS Y APOYOS X ECONOMICO SISTEMA MPAL DIF LERMA SMD850708NT2 10,391,976.65       

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL FUENTES ALVA PEDRO FUAP551019HMCNLD05 10,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL SAAVEDRA ROMERO MATEO SARM740921HMCVMT02 5,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL LOPEZ NUÑEZ DULCE SOFÍA LOND820930MMCPXL06 5,997.20

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL SAAVEDRA ROMERO MATEO SARM740921HMCVMT02 5,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL ALEJANDRO GARCIA NATIVIDAD FELIPA AEGN311225MMCLRT08 1,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL RODRIGUEZ MACEDO MARIA AZUCENA ROMA770926MMCDCZ04 65,540.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL REGIL GARCIA HECTOR REGH650603HMCGRC05 70,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL GOMEZ HERNANDEZ MARISOL GOHM760625MMCMRR00 5,452.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL MARTINEZ BASTIDA MELCHOR MABM720317HMCRSL07 20,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL COLIN VERA OSCAR COVO820317HMCLRS00 12,500.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL LOPEZ NUÑEZ DULCE SOFÍA LOND820930MMCPXL06 2,784.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL NERI ARANA ALICIA NEAA690623MMCRRL07 1,206.40

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL ALEJANDRO GARCIA NATIVIDAD FELIPA AEGN311225MMCLRT08 1,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL ESQUIVEL VALDEZ SERGIO EUVS720210HMCSLR11 15,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL FLORES SOLANO JOSE FOSJ500319HMCKKS04 20,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL OCAMPO LUNA CESAR AURELIO OALC750226HMCCNS04 20,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL CORZA MONTES DE OCA MINERVA COMM820330MMCNN01 15,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL CRUZ AMADOR CARLOS CUAC830720HPLRMR03 15,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL POZAS NOGUEZ JESUS PONJ510915HMCZGS04 15,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL HERNANDEZ MENCHACA MARIO HEMM630912HMCRNR06 10,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL PLATA TOVAR ALEJANDRO PATA690513HMCLVL01 30,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL GALVAN GONZALEZ ALMA GABRIELA GAGA651011MJCLNL05 15,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL DE LA CRUZ MANZANA QUIRINO CUMQ590604HMCRNR03 15,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL HERNANDEZ CAMPOS MARIA CRISTINA HECC610724MMCRMR00 15,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL VALERIANO ROSALES DIANA XOCHITL VARD821227MMCLSN04 25,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL LOPEZ NUÑEZ DULCE SOFÍA LOND820930MMCPXL06 15,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL DIMAS CONTRERAS LETICIA DICL660606MDFMNT02 15,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL VAZQUEZ MUÑOZ PEDRO VAMP820801HDFZXD05 15,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL MELENDEZ CARMONA BENITO MECB710628HDFLRND7 20,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL CRUZ CABRERA JUANA CUCJ620208MDFRBN06 15,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL RAMIREZ CADENA LETICIA RACL661216MHGMDT06 15,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL RIOS MENDOZA ROSALBA RIMR750915MDFSNS00 15,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL MARTINEZ MARCIAL JORGE MAMJ721026HDFRRR04 15,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL HIDALGO PEÑA EFREN GUILLERMO HIPE600822HDFDXF09 15,000.00
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4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL RAMOS POEMAPE ROBERT EDUARDO RAPR660725HNEMMB04 15,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL NAVA MONTIEL JOSE NAMJ660310HMCVNS03 8,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL LECHUGA MORALES EMMANUEL LEME890719HMCCM05 4,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL ORTEGA ZAVALA FLORENTINO OEZF640611HMCRVL07 100,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL VAZQUEZ BERNAL JACINTO VABJ550415HMCZRC09 60,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL GARCIA ROMERO PEDRO GARP790713HMCRMD06 6,380.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL HIDALGO PEÑA EFREN GUILLERMO HIPE600822HDFDXF09 20,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL CRUZ AMADOR CARLOS CUAC830720HPLRMR03 20,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL FLORES SOLANO JOSE FOSJ500319HMCKKS04 20,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL ESQUIVEL VALDEZ SERGIO EUVS720210HMCSLR11 20,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL LOPEZ NUÑEZ DULCE SOFÍA LOND820930MMCPXL06 20,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL DE LA CRUZ MANZANA QUIRINO CUMQ590604HMCRNR03 20,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL GALVAN GONZALEZ ALMA GABRIELA GAGA651011MJCLNL05 20,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL DAVILA LEON CANDIDO DALC630327HMCVNN08 50,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL ZARCO GARCIA SAULO ZAGS731218HMCRRL01 60,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL JIMENEZ MONTAÑO RAUL JIMR640424HMCMNL07 60,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL HERNANDEZ SANTANA J. JESUS HESJ790818HMCRNS19 40,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL CORZA MONTES DE OCA MINERVA COMM820330MMCNN01 10,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL VALERIANO ROSALES DIANA XOCHITL VARD821227MMCLSN04 35,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL OCAMPO LUNA CESAR AURELIO OALC750226HMCCNS04 25,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL MELENDEZ CARMONA BENITO MECB710628HDFLRND7 25,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL POZAS NOGUEZ JESUS PONJ510915HMCZGS04 35,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL ESCOBAR SANCHEZ ROSA MARIA EOSR590830MMCSNS08 25,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL BARRANCO HERNANDEZ TOMAS BAHT641228HMCRRM08 2,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL VAZQUEZ PEREZ LILIANA GUADALUPE VAPL860801HMMCZL02 82,360.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL MARTINEZ MARCIAL JORGE MAMJ721026HDFRRR04 15,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL DE LA CRUZ HERNANDEZ HERIBERTO CUHH840312HMCRRR07 6,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL GARCIA REYES LORENZO GARL720808HMCRYR09 12,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL ROSANO ORTEGA J. TRINIDAD ROOT681114HMCSRR01 10,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL DIMAS CONTRERAS LETICIA DICL660606MDFMNT02 7,500.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL RAMOS POEMAPE ROBERT EDUARDO RAPR660725HNEMMB04 15,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL RIOS MENDOZA ROSALBA RIMR750915MDFSNS00 15,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL RAMIREZ CADENA LETICIA RACL661216MHGMDT06 15,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL CRUZ CABRERA JUANA CUCJ620208MDFRBN06 15,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL REYES TORRES HERMINIO RETH770312HMCYRR00 15,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL VIDALS LOPEZ OSMAYRA CLAUDIA VILO770310MDFDPS02 7,500.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL TORRES MORENO JOSE ANTONIO TOMA800319HMCRRN09 20,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL VAZQUEZ MUÑOZ PEDRO VAMP820801HDFZXD05 15,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL NAVARRETE GARCIA ALFREDO NAGA770804HMCVRL00 20,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL DIAZ ORTEGA PEDRO DIOP560426HMCZRD03 5,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL DE LA CRUZ HERNANDEZ HERIBERTO CUHH840312HMCRRR07 10,000.00



4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL ORTEGA JIMENEZ J. GUADALUPE OEJG540917HMCRMD05 5,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL CUATECONTZI MORALES MARIA GUADALUPE COMG701128MMCTRD09 6,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL GOMEZ ONOFRE JANETH GOOJ810811MMCMN07 16,820.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL FLORES FLORES DOMINGO FOFD7207189HMCLLM00 30,624.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL FUENTES HERNANDEZ HILDA FUHH820809MMCNRL07 37,004.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL NAVA HERNANDEZ MARIA DOLORES NAHD630403MMCVRL00 13,920.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL DE LA CRUZ RESENDIZ SANDRA NAYELI CURS890510MMCRSN03 12,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL LOPEZ NAVA ANDRES TITO LONA520204HMCDVN06 20,976.28

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL SALINAS GONZALEZ SERAFIN SAGS730909HDFLNR02 4,840.68

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL NAVA HERNANDEZ MARIA DOLORES NAHD630403MMCVRL00 13,920.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL DE JESUS CHAVEZ ALEJANDRA JECA710607MMCSHL00 1,640.60

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL NAVA HERNANDEZ MARIA DOLORES NAHD630403MMCVRL00 63,028.62

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL GOMEZ BIBIANO ELSA GUADALUPE GOBE741218MDFMBL01 19,561.79

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL ZARCO GARCIA SAULO ZAGS731218HMCRRL01 13,200.01

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL FUENTES HERNANDEZ HILDA FUHH820809MMCNRL07 11,313.78

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL DIAZ FERMIN ISMAEL DIFI760712HMCZRS08 16,885.92

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL NAVA HERNANDEZ MARIA DOLORES NAHD630403MMCVRL00 30,508.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL JIMENEZ MONTAÑO RAUL JIMR640424HMCMNL07 17,766.56

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL SALAZAR CIPRIANO ALBERTA SACA720306MMCLPL19 2,038.80

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL VENTURA HERNANDEZ CESAR VEHC760702HMCNRS07 90,579.30

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL SALGUERO HERNANDEZ MIRIAM SAHM801031MMCLRR00 11,550.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL OSORIO ZEPEDA EULALIA OOZE670811MMCSPL02 17,766.56

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL CARMONA PRIMERO ADELA CAPA720201MDFRRD05 13,200.01

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL MENDOZA GASPAR MIGUEL ANGEL MEGM890323HMCNSG00 17,766.56

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL ROMERO ROJAS PETRA RORP480702MMMTD00 8,883.28

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL HINOJOSA FRANCO PASCASIO HIFP640222HHGNRS07 9,900.01

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL VELAZQUEZ BRONES JOSE JESUS VEBJ741024HDFLRS06 42,500.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL HERNANDEZ ALEJO GELASIO LUIS HEAG721121HMCRLL01 179,800.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL TERRAZAS DIAZ LETICIA TEDL740303MMCRZT03 15,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL HERNANDEZ GONZALEZ MARIA DOLORES HEGD690328MMCRNL02 8,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL VILLAVICENCIO DIAZ ALBERTO RUBEN VIDA520425HMCLZL01 15,000.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL HUERTA CATARINO FREDY HUCF910808HMCRTR05 17,980.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL REYES VICTORIANO NICOLAS REVN440604HMCYCC00 4,199.78

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL GONZALEZ GUTIERREZ TEODOSIO GOGT531102HMGNTD05 11,368.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL GARCIA MARTINEZ MARIA DE JESUS GAMJ790723MMCRRS05 18,560.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL DORANTES VALECIA EUSEBIO DOVE770211HDFRLS01 8,352.00

4411 COOPERACIONES Y  AYUDAS X SOCIAL ESTEBAN ALMEYDA LIDIA EEAL710616MMCSLL00 31,983.30


